(5) market days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which the transactions in Shares
were recorded on the SGX-ST; as such, the maximum amount of funds required for the Shares
purchases (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax
and other related expenses) is S$920,687;

(c)	 the Company obtains theoretical external borrowings of S$920,687 prior to the Share Purchase
so that the cash and cash equivalents remain positive; and

(d)	 the transaction costs incurred for the Share Purchase pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
are assumed to be insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of computing the
financial effects.

10

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the above assumptions, the financial effects on
the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2016 are set out as follows:

A.	 Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital or profit and held
as Treasury Shares

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

As at 30 June 2016
Loss After Tax (5,880) (5,880) (5,945) (5,945)

Share Capital 11,477 11,477 11,477 11,477
Reserves 693 693 498 498
Accumulated Losses (4,334) (4,334) (7,405) (7,405)

7,836 7,836 4,570 4,570
Treasury Shares - (921) - (921)
Shareholders’ Funds 7,836 6,915 4,570 3,649

NTA (1) 7,836 6,915 4,570 3,649

Current Assets 1,745 1,745 462 462

Current Liabilities 4,932 5,853 8,556 9,477

Working Capital (3,187) (4,108) (8,094) (9,015)

Total Borrowings 8,021 8,942 8,021 8,942

Total Liabilities 11,685 12,606 15,309 16,230

Number of Shares (‘000) 167,397 167,397 167,397 167,397

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Cents) 4.68 4.13 2.73 2.18
Loss per Share (Cents)(2) (3.51) (3.51) (3.55) (3.55)
Gearing (3) 1.02 1.29 1.76 2.45
Current Ratio (4) 0.35 0.30 0.05 0.05

Notes:

(1)	 Net tangible assets (“NTA”) equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets.

(2)	 For illustrative purposes, loss per Share is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown
in the table above.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

11

B.	 Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital or profit and
cancelled

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

As at 30 June 2016
Loss After Tax (5,880) (5,880) (5,945) (5,945)

Share Capital 11,477 11,477 11,477 11,477
Reserves 693 693 498 498
Accumulated Losses (4,334) (4,334) (7,405) (7,405)

7,836 7,836 4,570 4,570
Treasury Shares - (921) - (921)
Shareholders’ Funds 7,836 6,915 4,570 3,649

NTA (1) 7,836 6,915 4,570 3,649

Current Assets 1,745 1,745 462 462

Current Liabilities 4,932 5,853 8,556 9,477

Working Capital (3,187) (4,108) (8,094) (9,015)

Total Borrowings 8,021 8,942 8,021 8,942

Total Liabilities 11,685 12,606 15,309 16,230

Number of Shares (‘000) 167,397 150,657 167,397 150,657

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Cents) 4.68 4.59 2.73 2.42
Loss per Share (Cents)(2) (3.51) (3.90) (3.55) (3.95)
Gearing (3) 1.02 1.29 1.76 2.45
Current Ratio (4) 0.35 0.30 0.05 0.05

Notes:

(1)	 NTA equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets.

(2)	 For illustrative purposes, loss per Share is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown
in the table above.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

12

The actual impact will depend on the number and price of the Shares purchase. The Directors do

[…]

2.11	 Details of Shares bought by the Company in the previous 12 months

The Company did not purchase any Shares pursuant to the previous renewal of the Share Purchase
Mandate approved by the Shareholders at the AGM held on 30 October 2015 up to the Latest
Practicable Date.

2.12	 Interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

Assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum number of ten per cent. (10%) of the issued
Shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) there is no change in the number
of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders, based on the

14

Register of Directors’ Shareholdings of the Company and the Register of Substantial Shareholders of
the Company maintained pursuant to Section 164 and Section 88 of the Companies Act respectively,
as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders
before and after the purchase of Shares were/will be as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Total Interest
(Before Share

Purchase)

Total Interest
(After Share
Purchase)

Directors
No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

Dr Chin Kon Yuen (1), (2) 75,766,600 45.3 29,551,000 17.6 105,317,600 62.9 105,317,600 69.9
Yeow Cheng Khim (1) 29,551,000 17.6 75,766,600 45.3 105,317,600 62.9 105,317,600 69.9

Substantial Shareholder
(Other than Directors)
Royal Institute of
Construction Economists
Pte Ltd 17,515,200 10.5 - - 17,515,200 10.5 17,515,200 11.6

Notes:

(1)	 Dr Chin Kon Yuen and Ms Yeow Cheng Khim are spouses. They are deemed interested in each other’s shareholdings
in the Company.

(2)	 Dr Chin Kon Yuen’s direct interest comprises of 75,766,600 shares held in the name of Raffles Nominees (Pte) Limited.

Based on the information set out above and assuming that there is no change in the shareholding
interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders as set out above since the Latest Practicable
Date, none of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders referred to above is expected to incur an
obligation to make a general offer to other Shareholders under the Take-over Code, in the event that